

C.A. No. 16-01234

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
TWELFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FRANKLIN,

Appellant,

v.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF FRANKLIN
D.C. No. 16-02345

BRIEF OF APPELLANT, STATE OF FRANKLIN

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Team 10
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. Section 1 Of The EDEA Is Constitutional And Should Not Be Field Preempted By The FPA Because Franklin Has The Authority To Regulate Retail Sales And The CAP Program Does Not Set Capacity Prices Since It Operates Completely Independently From PJM’s Capacity Auction..... 9

 A. The CAP Program provides supplemental payments to avoid capacity deficiency within its borders—which falls squarely within the FPA’s express reservation of state authority..... 11

 B. The CAP Program does not set capacity prices because it operates completely independently from the capacity auction, as demonstrated by the direct effect and target tests..... 13

 1. *Section 1 should not be field preempted because it does not meet the direct effect test since the CAP Program is untethered to wholesale market participation and any incidental effect decreases market price..... 13*

 2. *Additionally, Section 1 should not be field preempted because it does not meet the target test since it aims at retail markets..... 15*

II. Section 1 Of The EDEA Is Constitutional And Should Not Be Conflict Preempted Because Franklin’s CAP Program Does Not Conflict, Obstruct, Or Clearly Damage The Market Signals Or Competitive Market Forces Within FERC’s Regulatory Scheme And Even If There Is Conflict—Jurisdictional Tension Is Permissible Regarding Legitimate State Concerns..... 16

 A. Section 1 is not preempted because it does not conflict, obstruct, or clearly damage the methods or purpose of the FPA since their goals are harmonious.... 17

B.	Even if the CAP Program does conflict with the market signals and competitive market forces, it is not conflict preempted because jurisdictional tension regarding matters of legitimate state concern permitted.....	19
III.	Section 2 of the EDEA Is Constitutional Because Franklin’s Renewable Portfolio Standard Does Not Implicate The Dormant Commerce Clause Since It Is A Direct Subsidy, There Is No Competition Between Entities, and Franklin Is Acting As A Market Participant.....	20
A.	Franklin’s RPS does not implicate the dormant Commerce Clause because Sections 2(a) and (b) involve a direct subsidy that does not burden interstate commerce.....	22
B.	Franklin’s RPS does not implicate the dormant Commerce Clause because there is no competition between supposedly favored and disfavored entities.....	24
1.	<i>Certified Biomass Feedstock does not compete with out-of-state biomass feedstock.....</i>	24
2.	<i>CHP facilities do not compete with out-of-state electricity producers.....</i>	25
C.	Franklin’s RPS does not implicate the dormant Commerce Clause because Franklin is acting as a market participant when it mandates electricity sold at retail be purchased from specific sources.....	26
IV.	Section 2 of the EDEA Is Constitutional Because Even If The Dormant Commerce Clause Is Applicable, The Renewable Portfolio Standard Protects Franklin’s Environment And The Reliability Of Franklin’s Electricity Market—Both Legitimate Local Purposes That Could Not Be Accomplished Through Non-Discriminatory Means.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ammex, Inc. v. United States, 367 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 9

Ark. Elec. Coop. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 10

C & A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994)..... 21

College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp., 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir.2005)..... 18

Dep't of Revenue v. Davis, 553 U.S. 328 (2008)..... 21, 27, 28

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n, 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016)..... 13, 18

GMC v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... 23, 26, 27, 28

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)..... 10, 13, 15, 18

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... 21, 26

Iso New England Inc. & New England Power Pool Participants Comm., 155 FERC ¶ 61023 (Apr. 8, 2016)..... 18

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. F.C.C., 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 17

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 29

McBurney v. Young, 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)..... 24

NAACP v. FPC, 425 U.S. 662 (1976)..... 19

New Energy Co. v. Limbach, 486 U.S. 269 (1988)..... 22, 28

N.Y. v. F.E.R.C., 535 U.S. 1 (2002)..... 11, 13

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n, 489 U.S. 493 (1989)..... 11, 13, 17, 20

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc., 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015) 13, 15, 16

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 12, 27, 28

<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Maryland, 2013).....	28
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Public Util. Comm'n of R.I. v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927).....	9
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 71 FERC ¶ 61,269 (Jun. 2, 1995).....	18
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	20, 24, 26, 28
<i>Wsp Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61061 (Apr. 20, 2012).....	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 20

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	11
16 U.S.C. § 824a(b).....	11, 18
16 U.S.C. § 824f.....	11, 18
16 U.S.C. § 824o(i)(2).....	11, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
